composed of 7 subjects (12.5%), group II (GR-II) from 10 to 12 years, were 23 subjects (41.1%), and 

group III (GR-III) from 13 to 16 years of 26 subjects (46.4%). No statistical association between age 

groups and the presence of GHJ was evident (p>0.05). 

3.1. MRI assessment  

A total of one hundred twelve (112) TMJs were examined and each TMJ was treated as a single 

statistical unit. 

The study of MRI images revealed the following percentages of disc position in the total sample: 

normal disc position 41%, DDwR 51%, DDwoR 20%. Was observed, therefore, a higher prevalence of